
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Dydd Mawrth, 14 Ionawr 2020

Notice of meeting 

Pwyllgor Ardal Gogledd Sir Fynwy
Dydd Mercher, 22ain Ionawr, 2020 at 1.00 pm,

Goytre Village Hall and Social Club, Newtown Road, Penperlleni, 
Pontypool, NP4 0AW.

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb.

2.  Datganiadau o Fuddiant

3.  Fforwm Agored i'r Cyhoedd

4.  Iechyd Meddwl Plant (Rhaglen Mynydd Iâ) - Cyflwyniad gan Emily 
Warren o'r Tîm Trawsnewid, Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Aneurin Bevan.

5.  Ymgynghoriad ar gynigion Cyllideb ddrafft Cyngor Sir Fynwy 2020/21 
(mae adroddiadau i'r Cabinet dyddiedig 20 Rhagfyr 2019 ynghlwm):

5.1.  Cynigion Cyllideb Cyfalaf Drafft 2020/21 i 2023/24. 1 - 24

5.2.  Cynigion y Gyllideb Refeniw Ddrafft 2020/21. 25 - 276

6.  Adroddiad cynnydd gan Dîm y Fenni. 277 - 278

7.  Y newyddion diweddaraf gan y Cynghorydd Sirol S. Woodhouse ynglŷn 
â'r cynnydd mewn perthynas â'r Grŵp Trafnidiaeth Strategol.

8.  Diweddariad gan Bwyllgor Cyswllt Gogledd Sir Fynwy. 279 - 280

9.  Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol. 281 - 288

10.  Er gwybodaeth:

10.1.  Rhaglen Waith Craffu Sir Fynwy. 289 - 298

Public Document Pack



10.2.  Blaen-raglen Waith Busnes y Cyngor a'r Cabinet. 299 - 314

11.  Rhaglen Waith Pwyllgor Ardal Gogledd Sir Fynwy. 315 - 316

12.  Cyfarfod nesaf: 25ain Mawrth 2020, 1.00pm.

Paul Matthews

Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: M.Groucutt
R. Harris
G. Howard
S. Howarth
D. Jones
S.B. Jones
S. Jones
P. Jordan
M.Lane
M. Powell
J.Pratt
T.Thomas
K. Williams
S. Woodhouse

Town / Community Council representatives:

Abergavenny Town Council - Councillor T. Konieczny
Crucorney Community Council - Vacancy
Goetre Fawr Community Council - Councillor O. Dodd
Grosmont Community Council - Vacancy
Llanarth Community Council - Vacancy
Llanelly Community Council - Councillor G. Nelmes
Llanfoist Fawr Community Council - Counc
[...]

one manager covering 90+ staff with no supervision or succession planning in place. The arrangement is no 
longer tenable as other services (predominantly catering) that offer support to this service area are similarly 
under significant pressure due to limited management, supervision and administration resource. Given this 
situation it is necessary to introduce greater resilience into the service management/supervision whilst at the 
same time offering some training and experience to appointments to the new roles proposed.

Show how the budget pressure has been evidenced and will increase the current service budget. This must cover 
each year implicated.  This section must also cover any other efficiency that will arise from the pressure.

What is the evidence for the pressure? How has it been estimated?
When the cleaning manager is away from work the duties fall to the admin officer with help from the catering 
managers. This arrangement is manageable on a short term basis but when issues that needs attention 
(sickness, deep clean, public toilet problems, vehicle problems etc.) the service suffers. These types of issues 
happen quite frequently and the additional service pressure upon catering (being addressed through a 
temporary supervisor) places unacceptable pressure upon the remaining staff and the service may deteriorate 
during these times. The current service design also means that there is no succession management for the 
current service manager who wishes to reduce working hours. If reduced working hours are authorised this will 
reduce salary costs and offers an opportunity to reorganise the team and to create and recruit an assistant or 
trainee manager to improve the resilience and reliability of the service. The additional cost of £12k is based 
upon a reduction in salary for the existing service manager (from £30,500 to £18,300) giving a saving of 
approx. £12,200. A new post would be created on scp 11 (£21,100) which after the cost saving from 
[...]
ot discussed due to Election Purdah. We 
would request that those issues be addressed at this meeting as follows:
 1.1. Welsh Government has agreed a draft solution to the bus stop required in Park Road by Tesco. 
We understand that this is now subject to funding being available, and all being well should be 
completed in the spring. Have you had further information about this important matter please?
1. 2. Concern was expressed regarding the no left turn sign at the Baker Street end of Princes Street, 
as it prevents access to Frogmore Street for vehicles and, in practice, the sign is being ignored. It 
was noted that local views vary regarding the need for the sign.
A Member of the Area Committee stated that she had asked to meet the Highways Safety Manager 
to discuss this matter further. We hope that any proposal to change the existing arrangements will 
be consulted upon publicly to ensure that all views are considered.  Is there any progress on this 
please?
 1.3. The Licensing Department needs to ensure that it is managing the use of street space in 
Frogmore Street. It would be useful to have an update on this from the Licensing Officer.
1.4. The re-development of the town hall is behind schedule due to a delay to the mezzanine piling. 
We acknowledge that you discussed this at your last meeting and that a response on some details 
was given to the Vice Chair of the Civic Society. Having seen that response we understand that a 
number of questions were also put to Mr Peter Davies, most of which were answered. We would 
identify these two issues as important and which you might want to consider:
 Do you plan any external lighting to celebrate the iconic Town Hall structure?  

 We are interested in the signage strategy for the building. Given the complexity of potential 
messages about contents of the building, as witnessed from outside, what are you planning for the 
key signs at entrances to the building? It would be useful to imagine you are a young mother
[...]
to try to develop an initiative to attract suitable 
businesses or academic interest to the area. Further information will be provided when it is available.

11/1/20

Page 278



NORTH MONMOUTHSHIRE LIAISON COMMITTEE – REPORT to AREA COMMITTEE

The NMLC met on 13th January 2019.

View requested

Planned Maintenance of Highways - North Mon Community & Town Councils are concerned 
regarding the general level of maintenance and cleansing of highways, clearing drains & culverts 
etc which is leading to problems particularly in the rural areas. There is also concern regarding the 
state of the highways and appearance of potholes.

NMLC would welcome a response from MCC regarding the funding available for planned 
maintenance and the priority given to the maintenance of rural roads.

Dog Waste Bin emptying – Many local councils continue to have problems with the contractor that 
empties the dog waste bins. Discussions are ongoing between representatives from local councils 
and MCC officers regarding different options. NMLC would request that the Area Committee 
supports the NMLC view that MCC should collect & dispose of dog waste with community & 
town councils paying for the service. 

General Issues

At the January meeting, those present received details from Mike Moran, MCC on the summer 
playscheme. In 2020, funding is being sought from WG and others to enable a free healthy 
breakfast and lunch to be provided as part of the open access play sessions. Abergavenny Town 
Council contributes £12,000 towards this playscheme however there are a number of attendees 
from neighbouring community council areas that access this playscheme, particularly from the 
Llantilio Pertholey CC area. Therefore, a request is being made to the North Monmouthshire local 
councils to consider contributing to the playscheme to enable healthy meals to be provided. 

Councils were informed that MCC officers will be contacting community councils to request 
assistance with land &/or funding to assist MCC with their decision to plant 10,000 trees by 2022.

Reports from individual councils

Abergavenny TC

Work ongoing at Town Hall which makes delivery of the Town Council function challenging

Cllr Sara Burch (Labour) elected as town councillor following by-election in Cantref ward.

The Town Council is planning a public consultation in February on the new planting schemes for 
the area outside cinema, raised at the bus station, borders at Tudor St and Castle St car parks and 
corner of Penypound & Park Road.

VE75 street party is being organised for Friday 8th May in the Prince of Wales Courtyard

Goetre Fawr CC 

Goetre Fawr CC received approx. £82,000 for a MUGA from Section 106 monies

Llanelly CC

Advertisement for a new Clerk to be issued shortly
Page 279

Agenda Item 8



A465 legacy project proposals – criteria for legacy projects changed so not clear what could be 
secured for Llanelly CC area. Only £250,000 available for all communities impacted by the 
Clydach Gorge widening. 

Crucorney CC

Bowling Green is to be handed back to the Community Council. Boiler in Pandy hall needs 
replacing. The community council has received just under £7500 s106 monies.

Llanfoist Fawr CC

Work is ongoing on the refurbishment of the Salisbury Hall. 
Hedge planting day has been held.
Additional Christmas light around Waitrose area were added in 2019 scheme. 

January 2020
Page 280



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor M. Powell (Chair)

County Councillors: M. Groucutt, G. Howard, M. Lane, T. Thomas, 
K. Williams and S. Woodhouse

Abergavenny Town Council: Councillor T. Konieczny
Llanelly Community Council: Councillor G. Nelmes
Llanover Community Council: Councillor G. Thomas

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Deb Hill-Howells Head of Commercial and Integrated Landlord 
Services

Poppy Harris Landlord Services Project Officer
Graham Kinsella Traffic And Road Safety Manager
Cheryl Haskell Community Hubs North & Libraries Strategic Lead 

Manager
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Mr. H. Candler - Team Abergavenny
Mr. N. Tatam - Abergavenny Town Council
Mr. N. Pearce - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Mr. C. Davies - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Mr. J. Miles - Stagecoach
Mr. D. Owen - Stagecoach
Ms. M. Burford - Well-being Lifeboat Project
Mr. M. Pritchard - Mind Monmouthshire

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors: R. Harris, S. Jones, P. Jordan and J. Pratt
Ms. J. Lee – Abergavenny Town Clerk

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor M. Powell declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members' Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 7 - Mind Monmouthshire, as 
she is a governor of King Henry VIII Comprehensive School.

County Councillor S. Woodhouse declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members' Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 7 - Mind Monmouthshire, 
as she was a founder member of Mind Abergavenny, but is not a current member.

Public Document Pack

Page 281

Agenda Item 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

2. Public Open Forum 

There were no members of the public present.

3. The Redevelopment of Abergavenny Hub 

We received an update report regarding the Abergavenny Hub redevelopment.  In doing 
so, it was noted that the building programme has encountered some challenges over 
the past few months.  However, the following has been achieved:

 All demolition through walls has been completed in the basement, first floor and 
ground floor theatre area.

 Mechanical & Electrical first fix is currently being undertaken in the basement, 
ground floor theatre area and first floor.

 New plastering has been completed in all active areas.

 Lime plastering on old walls is in progress.

 Painting of walls has commenced on the ground floor theatre area.

 The lift pit has been excavated and is currently being filled for underpinning.

 Steelwork has commenced and is progressing for the mezzanine.

The next phase of work will include the One Stop Shop, Gwent Police area and Tourist 
Information Centre moving into the ground floor theatre area to be able to commence 
work in the ground floor One Stop Shop / Police area.

The projected finishing date for the overall programme is currently March 2020.

Having received the report the following points were noted:

 The main entrance will be opened on 2nd December 2019.

 Footfall to the market will continue to be monitored with a view to ensuring that 
trade within the market returns to normal as quickly as possible.

 A number of questions had previously been raised regarding the redevelopment 
of Abergavenny Hub.  Officers present stated that these questions had been 
responded to directly with the Vice-Chair of Abergavenny Civic Society.

 The priority was to redevelop Abergavenny Hub before addressing the Baker 
Street site (former library).

We noted the report.

Page 282



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

4. Highways issues at Nevill Hall Hospital 

We met with representatives of Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (ABUHB), 
Stagecoach and Monmouthshire County Council’s Highways Department to discuss 
highways issues that are occurring at Nevill Hall Hospital on a daily basis in which 
buses are being prevented from accessing and departing the site on time due to 
inappropriate parking on the site.  A number of options were raised as a way of 
potentially addressing this matter.  

We resolved that Monmouthshire County Council’s Highways Department liaises 
with Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (ABUHB) and Stagecoach with a 
view to identifying a way forward to address these issues.

5. Update by County Councillor S. Woodhouse regarding progress in respect of 
the Strategic Transport Group 

The following items were identified in which the Area Committee requested the Strategic 
Transport Group to consider, going forward:

 Inappropriate parking on the Nevill Hall site leading to buses being delayed from 
leaving the site.  Also, lack of parking provision for out-patients / visitors to the 
hospital.

 Health and safety issues for track workers relating to trains travelling on the 
Abergavenny line that are still using open flush toilets.

 The new trains, when implemented, will not provide toilet facilities.

 Network Rail needs to address the parking issues at Abergavenny Railway 
Station to prevent vehicles having to park in adjacent streets when the carpark 
becomes full.

 The negative effects created by the changes to the X3 bus service i.e., the 
removal of the early morning bus service which has caused issues for residents 
trying to get to college / work on time.

 A bus route within the Llanellen ward is currently not gritted.  The local Member, 
County Councillor G. Howard, would like this to be added to the gritting route for 
safety reasons.

 A solution is still required to address the need for a bus stop in Park Road, 
Abergavenny near Tesco.

We resolved that the Highways Department / County Councillor S. Woodhouse 
raise these issues at the next meeting of the Strategic Transport Group. 

Page 283



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

6. Engagement with Voluntary Sector Organisations - The Well-being Life Boat 
Project 

We received an update by Marcia Burford regarding the Well-being Lifeboat Project.

In doing so, the Area Committee was informed that:

 The Project is a small group of professional therapists, counsellors, teachers, 
holistic therapists and creatives, giving their time to aid the well-being of the 
community.

 Four years ago, it had been identified that there was a lack of informal support for 
people in the community experiencing a variety of difficulties in their respective 
lives, which were impacting on their mental health.

 Monmouthshire County Council had provided a base for the organisation at 
Mardy Park Resource Centre, Abergavenny. 

 Volunteers are not paid expenses. Services are free to ensure community 
inclusion.

 The Project provides counselling, Reiki, Reflexology, Holistic massage, 
Mindfulness, creative activities and support to access other agencies and 
community groups.

 There are economic, social, environmental, educational and cultural benefits 
being provided by the Project.

Having received the update, the following points were noted:

 The services being provided are for adults aged 18 and over.

 Next year, the project is hoping to provide a service for under 18 year olds.

 The Project has links with Public Health Wales and Maindiff Court Hospital.

 The Project covers the Monmouthshire Area.

We noted the update. 

7. Mind Monmouthshire 

We received an overview of the support being provided by Mind Monmouthshire.  In 
doing so, the following information was noted:

 Mind Monmouthshire is an independent local Mental Health Charity formed over 
40 years ago supporting the people of Monmouthshire, providing free quality 
services to those in need. 

Page 284



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

 The charity has a partnership with National Mind, and gains good support, but is 
very much a local independent charity.

 The Charity is supported / funded by two main contracts namely, Monmouthshire 
Council’s Supporting People division & Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 
(ABUHB).

 The offices and staff are based at Monk Street, Abergavenny and work across 
the County.

 The local charity delivers a wide range of free services which include:  
counselling, tenancy support, information advice and assistance,1-1 recovery, 
psychoeducational / recovery courses, a walking group, campaigning, supported 
living, welfare rights support and the charity has recently started a farmers’ 
project to support those in need.

 Funding via ABUHB, in the sum of £140,000 per annum, will not be renewed for 
the financial year 2020/21, which could result in the closure of some services 
being provided, going forward.

 The Farming Pilot Project ends in March 2020.  However, numerous complex 
referral cases are currently being received.

 It was noted that ABUHB is under financial pressure.  However, if the services of 
Mind Monmouthshire were reduced due to financial constraints, this would create 
a negative impact on those who require these vital services.

 Mind Monmouthshire was advised to write to the town and community councils 
within the County outlining their financial constraints as these councils are 
currently reviewing their precepts for 2020/21 and might be able to provide some 
financial support.

 Mind Monmouthshire has secured funding over the last two years providing much 
needed additional mental health and well-being support to secondary school 
pupils. Due to funding issues this service has now stopped. However, there is 
clearly a need for this service. Mind Monmouthshire has worked with King Henry 
VIII School to write a joint bid with a view to hopefully secure some funding.

We resolved:

(i) that a representative of the Gwent Transformation Service be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Area Committee to discuss mental health 
service provision within Monmouthshire, in particular, to receive an 
update on Gwent Transformation Projects and Children’s mental health 
provision via the new Iceberg Programme.  

Page 285



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

(ii) that Monmouthshire County Council’s Scrutiny Manager be notified of the 
financial constraints that Mind Monmouthshire will be facing in the 
2020/21 financial year and request that an invitation be extended to Mind 
Monmouthshire to attend a Select Committee meeting with a view to 
discussing this matter further.

8. Progress report by Team Abergavenny 

We received and noted the report by Team Abergavenny on progress to date.  
However, the Area Committee did not discuss the report as the County Council had 
entered into the Pre-Election Period in respect of the forthcoming General Election on 
12th December 2019 and it was considered that some of the content of the report might 
be construed as being politically sensitive during this period.

9. Update by North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee 

We received and noted the report by the North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee.

10. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the North Monmouthshire Area Committee dated 25th 
September 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair subject to the following 
amendments:

Minute 1 – We elected County Councillor M. Powell as Chair.

Minute 8 – Abergavenny Town Council asked County Councillor Woodhouse to keep 
the Town Council updated regarding Abergavenny Railway Station.

11. Monmouthshire Scrutiny Work Programme 

We received and noted the Scrutiny Work Programme.

12. Forward Planner for Cabinet and Council Business 

We received and noted the forward planner for Cabinet and Council business.

13. North Monmouthshire Area Committee Work Programme 

We received and noted the North Monmouthshire Area Committee future work 
programme.  In doing so, the following item was added:

 that a representative of the Gwent Transformation Service be invited to attend a 
future meeting of the Area Committee to discuss mental health service provision 
within Monmouthshire, in particular, to receive an update on Gwent 
Transformation Projects and Children’s mental health provision via the new 
Iceberg Programme. 
 

Page 286



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at LIttle Mill Village Hall, Berthon Road, Little Mill, NP4 0HJ on Wednesday, 20th 

November, 2019 at 1.00 pm

14. Next Meeting 

Wednesday 22nd January 2020 at 1.00pm.

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm. 

Page 287



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 288



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2020-21 
 
 

Adults Select Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

21st January 2020 
 
Extended Meeting 

The Impact of Disabled 
Facilities Grant monies 

Scrutiny of how the council is utilising Disabled 
Facilities Grants monies, developing an effective 
interface between housing and social care to 
achieve critical outcomes for service users. 

Ian Bakewell Policy 
Development/Performance 
Monitoring 

Adults social services 
performance reporting 

Reporting of performance of Adults social services 
for 2019-20 (6 monthly) 

Richard Jones 
Julie Boothroyd 

Performance Monitoring 

Short Break 

Budget Monitoring report - 
Month 7 

Budget monitoring report for quarterly scrutiny. Mark Howcroft Budget Monitoring 

Scrutiny of the 2020/21 
draft budget proposals 

Scrutiny of the draft Capital and Revenue proposals 
for 2020-21 within the context of the 4 year 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

Peter Davies Budget Scrutiny 

Workshop TBC Gypsy and Travellers Needs 
Assessment 

Workshop on the findings of the assessment ahead 
of formal scrutiny.   

Stephen Gr
[...]
nfoist Mike Moran 20/02/19

Council 16/05/19 Speed Management Roger Hoggins 29/01/19

ICMD 08/05/19

Delivering Excellence in Children’s Service: 

Establishment update in line with setting the structure 

for 2019/20.  

To establish a fit for purpose structure for Children’s 

Services for the forthcoming financial year of 

2019/2020 and beyond.

Jane Rodgers 17/04/19

P
age 313



ICMD 08/05/19 Museum Service Interim Reduction in hours Matt Lewis 11/04/19

Cabinet 01/05/19

Cabinet to agree to commence statutory consultation 

to open a new Welsh Medium Primary School in 

Monmouth.

Deferred to ? Debbie Morgan 05/03/19

Cabinet 01/05/19  Recruitment & Selection Policy  Sally Thomas 26/02/19

Cabinet 01/05/19 Play Sufficiency Audit and Action Plan 2019 Mike Moran 20/02/19

Cabinet 01/05/19
Proposed changes to the membership of the school 

budget finance forum

This paper is to propose changing the membership of 

the school budget forum to allow wider representation
Nikki Wellington 15/02/19

P
age 314



North Monmouthshire Area Committee Work Programme 2019/20  

ITEM BACKGROUND DETAIL REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS
Standard Items:

Team Abergavenny

Cabinet / Scrutiny 
Work Plans

Strategic Transport 
Group

Development of the 
Wellbeing Plan and 
Active Citizenship

Volunary Sector 
Organisations

North 
Monmouthshire 
Liaison Committee

To receive an update report on progress to date. (Hugh Candler / Peter 
John).

To receive the work plans.

To receive an update on progress from County Councillor S. 
Woodhouse (Area Committee’s representative on the Strategic 
Transport Group).

To receive an update specific to the North Monmouthhsire area.

Invite voluntary sector organisations in Abergavenny to provide the 
Area Committee with information on what they do.

To receive an update by the North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee.

Standard agenda item 

 
Standard agenda item 

Standard agenda item 

 

 Standard agenda item (25th March 2020) 

Standard agenda item (25th March 2020)
 

Standard agenda item 

New Work 
Programme Items:

Children’s Mental 
Health (Iceberg 
Programme)

Update by Emily Warren, Transformation Team - Aneurin Bevan 
University Health Board.

22nd January 2020

P
age 315

A
genda Item

 11



MCC Budget 
2020/21

Local Development 
Plan (LDP)

Natural Resources 
Wales (NRW)

consultation on draft budget proposals 2020/21.

Consultation on the LDP preferred Strategy.

Invite a representative from NRW to outline what it is doing for the 
North of the County due to concerns raised at the lack of  NRW 
resources.

22nd January 2020

25th March 2020

25th March 2020

P
age 316


	Agenda
	5a Cynigion Cyllideb Cyfalaf Drafft 2020/21 i 2023/24.
	5b Cynigion y Gyllideb Refeniw Ddrafft 2020/21.
	7a. 20191220 Cabinet - Draft Budget Proposals - Appendix 1 - Savings and Pressures summary
	7b. 20191220 Cabinet - Draft Budget Proposals - Appendix 2 - individual budget mandates
	7c. 20191220 Cabinet - Draft Budget Proposals - Appendix 3 - individual WFG assessments
	7d. 20191220 Cabinet - Draft Budget Proposals - Appendix 4 - cumulative impact assessment

	6 Adroddiad cynnydd gan Dîm y Fenni.
	8 Diweddariad gan Bwyllgor Cyswllt Gogledd Sir Fynwy.
	9 Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol.
	Minutes

	10a Rhaglen Waith Craffu Sir Fynwy.
	10b Blaen-raglen Waith Busnes y Cyngor a'r Cabinet.
	11 Rhaglen Waith Pwyllgor Ardal Gogledd Sir Fynwy.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Goytre Village Hall and Social Club, Newtown Road, Penperlleni, Pontypool, NP4 

0AW. Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 1.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillors: M. Groucutt, M. Lane, M. Powell, T. Thomas and 
S. Woodhouse.

County Councillor P. Murphy attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair.

Goetre Fawr Community Council: Councillor O. Dodd

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Dr. E. Warren – Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Mr. H. Candler - Team Abergavenny 
Mr. N. Tatam - Abergavenny Town Council
Ms. J. Lee – Abergavenny Town Council Clerk
Mr. G. Havard – Llanfoist Fawr Community Council Clark

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors: R. Harris, G. Howard, D. Jones, S. Jones, P. Jordan, J. Pratt and 
K. Williams. 

Councillors: T. Konieczny, G. Nelmes, J. Webster and G. Thomas.

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Public Open Forum 

The Chair invited members of the public present to put questions to the Area 
Committee, or to raise issues of concern:

Abergavenny in Bloom

A representative from Abergavenny Town Council had raised an issue at the September 
2019 Area Committee meeting regarding the watering of the plants within Abergavenny 
Town and the need for the contactor to bring water from Usk, as there are no water 
outlets available within the town. 

It was noted that following the September 2019 meeting the Head of Policy and 
Governance would liaise with the Estates Department and with Abergavenny Town 
Council with a view to identifying an appropriate water outlet, going forward.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Goytre Village Hall and Social Club, Newtown Road, Penperlleni, Pontypool, NP4 

0AW. Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 1.00 pm

To date, there was no further information to report in respect of this matter.

3. Children's Mental Health (Iceberg Programme) 

We received a presentation by Dr. Emily Warren of Aneurin Bevan University Health 
Board regarding transforming services for children’s mental health and emotional 
wellbeing in Gwent (The Iceberg Programme).

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 A peer support group is being run in collaboration with King Henry VIII School in 
Monmouthshire.

 The Area Committee outlined the work being led by the Deputy Head Teacher of 
King Henry VIII School. Dr. Warren was provided with the Deputy Head 
Teacher’s contact details with a view to passing this on to her colleagues.  Also, 
the Area Committee was keen to learn more about all of the projects in totality.  
Dr Warren would liaise with her colleague with a view to providing the Area 
Committee with further details.

 It was identified that funding for this scheme was being provided by Welsh 
Government.  However, it was on a short term basis which made it difficult to 
plan for the long term.

 Schools can play a role in supporting the new model.

 The Gwent Iceberg Model is the framework for bringing together a number of 
interlocking programmes.

 The Gwent region is the only area that has undertaken this programme.  It is 
anticipated that other regions across Wales will follow this model, going forward.

We thanked Dr. Warren for an interesting and informative presentation.

4. Consultation on Monmouthshire County Council's draft Budget proposals 
2020/21 

The Cabinet Member for Resources provided a presentation on the 2020/21 budget 
proposals.

Having received the presentation, the following points were noted:

 In response to a question raised regarding whether extra funding would be made 
available via Welsh Government to address the deteriorating roads across the 
County, it was noted that it this would be a matter for the Welsh Government to 
decide.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Goytre Village Hall and Social Club, Newtown Road, Penperlleni, Pontypool, NP4 

0AW. Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 1.00 pm

 It was noted that there were many retired professionally qualified people living 
within the County who could be utilised.  Monmouthshire County Council 
currently utilises the services of over 2000 volunteers across the County.

5. Progress report by Team Abergavenny 

We received a progress report by Team Abergavenny.  In doing so, the following points 
were noted:

 Welsh Government has agreed a draft solution to the bus stop required in Park 
Road by Tesco. It was noted that funding is awaited for this scheme.

 With regard to the no left turn sign at the Baker Street end of Princes Street, it 
was noted that this matter was still ongoing with the Highways Department.

 With regard to the management of the use of street space in Frogmore Street, it 
was noted that the Licensing Department has investigated this matter.

 In response to a question raised regarding safe routes to school, Team 
Abergavenny stated that it had been investigating signage within the Town but 
would also look into the matter of safe routes to school.

 Concern was expressed that new signage erected at the bottom of Frogmore 
Street at the pedestrianised zone was misleading, as taxis were still entering this 
area since the signs were erected. It was noted that a request had also been 
made to the Highways Department for similar signage to be erected at the Boots 
end of Frogmore Street to prevent vehicles entering the pedestrianised zone.

6. Update by County Councillor S. Woodhouse regarding progress in respect of 
the Strategic Transport Group 

We received a verbal update by County Councillor S. Woodhouse. 

The next meeting of the Strategic Transport Group will be held on 5th February 2020.  

Members were asked to contact Councillor Woodhouse directly if they had any items to 
be raised at the next Strategic Transport Group meeting.

In response to a question raised regarding the range in cost of rail fares, it was noted 
that the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Neighbourhood Services is aware of this 
matter and is liaising with the relevant bodies.

7. Update by North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee 

We received the report by the North Monmouthshire Liaison Committee.

In doing so, the following points were noted:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of North Monmouthshire Area Committee held
at Goytre Village Hall and Social Club, Newtown Road, Penperlleni, Pontypool, NP4 

0AW. Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 1.00 pm

 Planned Maintenance of Highways – The Highways Department is responsible 
for planned maintenance works and operates such a programme of works for the 
County.

 Dog waste bin emptying – The Area Committee noted the views raised as 
outlined in the report.

 Summer Playscheme – Abergavenny Town Council contributes £12,000 towards 
this playscheme. However, there are a number of attendees from neighbouring 
community council areas that access this playscheme. Therefore, a request is 
being made to the North Monmouthshire local councils to consider contributing to 
the playscheme, going forward. The County Council’s Community Infrastructure 
Coordinator will be visiting local community councils regarding this matter. It was 
noted that Llanfoist Fawr Community Council is providing a financial contribution 
towards the Summer Playscheme.

8. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the North Monmouthshire Area Committee dated 20th 
November 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

9. Monmouthshire Scrutiny Work Programme 

We received and noted the Scrutiny Work Programme.

10. Forward Planner for Cabinet and Council Business 

We received and noted the forward planner for Cabinet and Council business.

11. North Monmouthshire Area Committee Work Programme 

We received and noted the North Monmouthshire Area Committee future work 
programme.  In doing so, the following item was added:

 That a representative from Green Valleys Community Interest Company be 
invited to attend a future meeting of the Area Committee to provide information 
regarding its green energy schemes.

12. Next Meeting 

Wednesday 25th March 2020 at 1.00pm.

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm. 


